GGN — National Fora/Committees Annual Report 2024

1. IDENTITY

National Fora/Committee: SPANISH GLOBAL GEOPARKS NETWORK, SPAIN.

https://geoparques.es/

info@geoparques.es

Year of inscription: 2011

2. MEMBERS

Chair: José Maria Barrera. Villuercas-lbores-Jara UGGp, jmbarrera@dip-caceres.es

Vice-Chair: Karmah Salman. Las Loras UGGp. karmah3@yahoo.es

Rapporteur: Leire Barriuso. Basque Coast UGGp geogarapen@geogarapen.com

Name

Geopark or organization

e-mail

Angel Hernandez
Luis Mampel

Maestrazgo UGGp
Maestrazgo UGGp

info@geoparquemaestrazgo.com
mampel@fundaciondinopolis.org

Gloria Garcia Del Hoyo
Salvador Parra Gémez

Cabo de Gata-Nijar UGGp
Cabo de Gata-Nijar UGGp

ggarcia8@tragsa.es

salvador.parra@juntadeandalucia.es

Amaia Rodriguez
Antonio Garcia Jiménez

Sierras Subbeticas UGGp
Sierras Subbeticas UGGp

arodri95@tragsa.es

antonio.garcia.ji@juntadeandalucia.es

Anchel Belmonte Ribas
Conchi Benitez Tellaetxe

Sobrarbe-Pirineos UGGp
Sobrarbe-Pirineos UGGp

ajbelmonte@educa.aragon.es
heritage@geoparguepirineos.com

Asier Hilario
Leire Barriuso

Basque Coast UGGp
Basque Coast UGGp

flysch@gipuzkoa.eus
geogarapen@geogarapen.com

Gonzalo Fernandez de Castro
Vicente Castafio Torres

Sierra Morena de Sevilla UGGp
Sierra Morena de Sevilla UGGp

gferna2l@tragsa.es
vicente.castano@juntadeandalucia.es

José Maria Barrera
Javier Lépez Caballero

Villuercas-lbores-Jara UGGp
Villuercas-Ibores-Jara UGGp

jmbarrera@dip-caceres.es
javier@aprodervi.com

Ferran Climent Costa
Eduard Mata Riu

Central Catalunya UGGp
Central Catalunya UGGp

ferran@geoparc.cat
matarie@ccbages.cat

José Antonio Martinez Perruca
Maria Viorreta Medina

Molina Alto Tajo UGGp
Molina Alto Tajo UGGp

_albireo@gmail.com
turismo@geoparquemolina-altotajo.com

Olaya Garcia Pérez
Yurena Pérez Candelario

El Hierro UGGp
El Hierro UGGp

olayagarcia@meridianosau.es
yperez@meridianosau.es

Maria Elena Mateo Mederos
Maria Isabel Betancort Delgado

Lanzarote and Chinijo Islands UGGp
Lanzarote and Chinijo Islands UGGp

emateom@cabildodelanzarote.com
directoracontrolyauditoria@centrosturisticos.com

José Angel Sanchez Fabian
Karmah Salman Monte

Las Loras UGGp
Las Loras UGGp

geoloras@gmail.com
karmah3@yahoo.es

Guillem Puras Castells

Origens UGGp

gpuras@geoparcorigens.cat

Xavi Mir Origens UGGp Xmir@geoparcorigens.cat
Roi Sampedro Courel Mountains UGGp xeoparquemontanasdocourel@gmail.com
Ramén Vila Courel Mountains UGGp ramonvilaanca@gmail.com

Francisco Juan Garcia Tortosa
Myriam Prieto

Granada UGGp
Granada UGGp

gtortosa@ujaen.es
mprieto@dipara.es

Pablo Diego Moreda Gil
José Francisco Canosa Martinez

Cabo Ortegal UGGp
Cabo Ortegal UGGp

xestionaxco@gmail.com
canosa@usal.es

Pedro Rincoén Calero
Pablo Toledano Dorado

Volcanes de Calatrava UGGp
Volcanes de Calatrava UGGp

geopargue_ciencia@dipucr.es
geopargue_coordinacion@dipucr.es

Luis Alcala

Pablo Rivas Palomo
Antonino Sanz Matencio
Alberto Gil

GGN Individual Member
GGN Individual Member
GGN Individual Member
GGN Individual Member

alcala@parqueciencias.com
privaspalomo@gmail.com
antonino.sanz@juntadeandalucia.es
agil3@tragsa.es
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3. ACTIVE APPLICATIONS

Active application in your country: Accepted by the UGGP Council. September 2024.

Name representative e-mail, website year
COSTA QUEBRADA | Viola M. Bruschi | viola.bruschi@unican.es | geoparquecostaquebrada.es 2023
4. ACTIVITIES

Meetings of the Spanish Geoparks Forum: January, February, March, May, June,
September (2 meetings), November (2 meetings). Adoption and monitoring of the annual
action plan. Minutes and documentation in Spanish.
FITUR 2024. Stand promoted by the Spanish geoparks with activities, presentations and
informative material. The Spanish National Commission for Coordination with UNESCO
participates in the co-financing, favoring the participation of the Latin American geoparks.
GGN Advisory Committee and Task Force for a Long Term Strategic Plan.
Geoparks Week 2024: dissemination with a common poster and organization in each
geopark of the “Geoparqueando” common activity.
Collaboration with GeoLAC aims to extend the collaboration initiated at Fitur.
GGN 20th anniversary: inclusion of the logo and dissemination in annual activities.
Spanish Geoparks Association: Founded in June 2024.
National Committee meeting: adoption of a procedure of support and training for aspiring
territories and newly designated UNESCO Global Geoparks.
Working groups on the regulation of the Spanish National Geoparks Committee and on
the 42/2007 Act on Nature Conservation.
Working Group FITUR 2025. Preparation of the 2025 edition.
Spanish Global Geoparks Network. Renaming of the Spanish Forum after the decision
taken on September meeting. Updating of the SGGN rules of operation.
2024 Spanish Geoparks Open Days: Granada UGG. Topic: Conservation in geoparks.
See results in Youtube: “IX Jornadas abiertas Foro Espafiol de Geoparques”.
Other events of interest organized or participated in by the geoparks:

o Conference on Heritage Interpretation in Villuercas-lbores-Jara.

o Ecotourism Congress on the Basque Coast.
Working Group on Communication: Management of the website geoparques.es, the
mailing list “GEOPA” and the whatsapp group “geoparqueros”.
Social media: End 2024.

o Facebook: 6,906 followers. @GeoparquesEsp

o X: 7,309 followers @GeoparquesEsp

o Instagram: 1,258 followers. @geoparques_esp




